1
Analysis of the Heterogate Electron–Hole Bilayer
Tunneling Field–Effect Transistor with Partially
Doped Channels: Effects on Tunneling Distance
Modulation and Occupancy Probabilities
J.L. Padilla, C. Medina-Bailon, C. Navarro, C. Alper, Student Member, IEEE, F. Gámiz, Senior Member, IEEE,
and A.M. Ionescu, Senior Member, IEEE,
Abstract—Within the research in bilayer tunneling field–

to improve the performance of these transistors.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Ionescu and H. Riel, “Tunnel field–effect transistors as energy-
efficient electronic switches,” Nature, vol. 479, no. 7373, pp. 329–337,
2011. DOI: 10.1038/nature10679.
[2] U. E. Avci, D. H. Morris, and Y. A. Young, “Tunnel Field–
Effect Transistors: Prospects and Challenges,” IEEE Journal of the
Electron Devices Society, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 88–95, 2015. DOI:
10.1109/JEDS.2015.2390591.
[3] J. Appenzeller, M. Radosavljevic, J. Knoch, and P. Avouris, “Tunneling
Versus Thermionic Emission in One-Dimensional Semiconductors,”
Physical Review Letters, vol. 92, no. 4, 2004. DOI: 10.1103/Phys-
RevLett.92.048301.
[4] A. C. Seabaugh and Q. Zhang, “Low-Voltage Tunnel Transistors for
Beyond CMOS Logic,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 98, no. 12, pp. 2095–2110,
2010. DOI: 10.1109/JPROC.2010.2070470.
[5] M. Schmidt, A. Schäfer, R. A. Minamisawa, D. Buca, S. Trellenkamp,
J. M. Hartmann, Q. T. Zhao, and S. Mantl, “Line and Point Tunneling in
Scaled Si/SiGe Heterostructure TFETs,” IEEE Electron Device Letters,
vol. 35, no. 7, pp. 699–701, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2014.2320273.
[6] G. Dewey, B. Chu-Kung, J. Boardman, J. M. Fastenau, J. Kavalieros,
R. Kotlyar, W. K. Liu, D. Lubyshev, M. Metz, N. Mukherjee, P. Oakey,
R. Pillarisetty, M. Radosavljevic, H. W. Then, and R. Chau, “Fabrication,
Characterization and Physics of III-V Heterojunction Tunneling Field–
Effect Transistors H-TFET for Steep Sub-threshold Swing,” in Proc.
IEEE International Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), pp. 33.6.1–
33.6.4, 2011. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131666.
8
[7] D. Sarkar, X. Xie, W. Liu, W. Cao, J. Kang, Y. Gong, S. Kraemer,
P. M. Ajayan, and K. Banerjee, “A subthermionic tunnel field–effect
transistor with an atomically thin channel,” Nature, vol. 526, pp. 91–95,
2015. DOI: 10.1038/nature15387.
[8] S. Agarwal and E. Yablonovitch, “Using dimensionality to achieve a
sharp tunneling FET (TFET) turn-on,” in DRC 69th Annual, pp. 199–
200, 2011. DOI: 10.1109/DRC.2011.5994496.
[9] C. Alper, P. Palestri, L. Lattanzio, J. L. Padilla, and A. M. Ionescu, “Two
Dimensional Quantum Mechanical Simulation of Low Dimensional
Tunneling Devices,” Solid-State Electronics, vol. 113, pp. 167–172,
2015. DOI: 10.1016/j.sse.2015.05.030.
[10] Y. Lu, G. Zhou, R. Li, Q. Liu, Q. Zhang, T. Vasen, S. D. Chae,
T. Kosel, M. Wistey, H. Xing, A. Seabaugh, and P. Fay, “Performance of
AlGaSb/InAs TFETs With Gate Electric Field and Tunneling Direction
Aligned,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 655–657,
2012. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2012.2186554.
[11] I. A. Fischer, A. S. M. Bakibillah, M. Golve, D. Hahnel, H. Isemann,
A. Kottantharayil, M. Oehme, and J. Schulze, “Silicon Tunneling Field-
Effect Transistors With Tunneling in Line With the Gate Field,” IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 154–156, 2013. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2012.2228250.
[12] L. Lattanzio, L. De Michielis, and A. M. Ionescu, “Complementary Ger-
manium Electron-Hole Bilayer Tunnel FET for sub-0.5-V Operation,”
IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 167–169, 2012. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2011.2175898.
[13] J. L. Padilla, C. Alper, F. Gamiz, and A. M. Ionescu, “Assess-
ment of field–induced quantum confinement in heterogate germanium
electron–hole bilayer tunnel field–effect transistor,” Applied Physics
Letters, vol. 105, no. 8, pp. 082108–1–082108–4, 2014. DOI:
10.1063/1.4894088.
[14] C. Alper, P. Palestri, J. L. Padilla, and A. M. Ionescu, “Underlap
counterdoping as an efficient means to suppress lateral leakage in the
electron–hole bilayer tunnel fet,” Semiconductor Science and Technol-
ogy, vol. 31, no. 4, pp. 045001–1–045001–6, 2016. DOI: 10.1088/0268-
1242/31/4/045001.
[15] J. L. Padilla, C. Alper, A. Godoy, F. Gamiz, and A. M. Ionescu, “Impact
of Asymmetric Configurations on the Heterogate Germanium Electron–
Hole Bilayer Tunnel Field–Effect Transistor Including Quantum Con-
finement,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 11,
pp. 3560–3566, 2015. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2476350.
[16] W. Vandenberghe, B. Soree, W. Magnus, G. Groeseneken, and M. Fis-
chetti, “Impact of field-induced quantum confinement in tunneling field-
effect devices,” App. Phys. Lett., vol. 98, no. 14, pp. 143503–1–143503–
3, 2011. DOI: 10.1063/1.3573812.
[17] A. M. Walke, A. S. Verhulst, A. Vandooren, D. Verreck, E. Simoen, V. R.
Rao, G. Groeseneken, N. Collaert, and A. V. Y. Thean, “Part I: Impact
of Field-Induced Quantum Confinement on the Subthreshold Swing
Behavior of Line TFETs,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 60, no. 12, pp. 4057–4064, 2013. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2013.2287259.
[18] J. L. Padilla, F. Gamiz, and A. Godoy, “A Simple Approach to
Quantum Confinement in Tunneling Field–Effect Transistors,” IEEE
Electron Device Letters, vol. 33, no. 10, pp. 1342–1344, 2012. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2012.2207876.
[19] A. Revelant, A. Villalon, Y. Wu, A. Zaslavsky, C. Le Royer, H. Iwai,
and S. Cristoloveanu, “Electron–Hole Bilayer TFET: Experiments and
Comments,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 8,
pp. 2674–2681, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2014.2329551.
[20] J. L. Padilla, C. Alper, C. Medina-Bailon, F. Gamiz, and A. M.
Ionescu, “Assessment of pseudo–bilayer structures in the heterogate
germanium electron–hole bilayer tunnel field–effect transistor,” Applied
Physics Letters, vol. 106, no. 26, pp. 262102–1–262102–4, 2015. DOI:
10.1063/1.4923467.
[21] L. De Michielis, L. Lattanzio, and A. M. Ionescu, “Understanding
the Superlinear Onset of Tunnel-FET Output Characteristic,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 33, no. 11, pp. 1523–1525, 2012. DOI:
10.1109/LED.2012.2212175.
[22] P. Rastogi, T. Dutta, S. Kumar, A. Agarwal, and Y. Chauhan, “Quantum
Confinement Effects in Extremely Thin Body Germanium n-MOSFETs,”
IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 11, pp. 3575–3580,
2015. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2015.2477471.
[23] K.-H. Kao, A. S. Verhulst, W. G. Vandenberghe, B. Sorée, G. Groe-
seneken, and K. De Meyer, “Direct and Indirect Band-to-Band Tunneling
in Germanium-Based TFETs,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 59, no. 2, pp. 292–301, 2012. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2011.2175228.
[24] S. Jain and D. Roulston, “A simple expression for band gap narrowing
(BGN) in heavily doped Si, Ge, GaAs and Gexsi1−x strained layers,”
Solid-State Electronics, vol. 34, no. 5, pp. 453–465, 1991. DOI:
10.1016/0038-1101(91)90149-S.
[25] H.-Y. Yu, S.-L. Cheng, P. B. Griffin, Y. Nishi, and K. C. Saraswat, “Ger-
manium In Situ Doped Epitaxial Growth on Si for High-Performance
n+/p-Junction Diode,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 30, no. 9,
pp. 1002–1004, 2009. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2009.2027823.
[26] Y. Moriyama, Y. Kamimuta, Y. Kamata, K. Ikeda, A. Sakai, and
T. Tezuka, “In situ doped epitaxial growth of highly dopant-activated
n+-Ge layers for reduction of parasitic resistance in Ge-nMISFETs,”
Applied Physics Express, vol. 7, pp. 106501–1–106501–4, 2014. DOI:
10.7567/APEX.7.106501.
[27] Silvaco ATLAS users manual, November 2014.
[28] Synopsys Sentaurus Device Tool Manual, 2014.09.
[29] G. B. Beneventi, E. Gnani, A. Gnudi, S. Reggiani, and G. Bac-
carani, “Optimization of a Pocketed Dual–Metal–Gate TFET by Means
of TCAD Simulations Accounting for Quantization-Induced Bandgap
Widening,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 1,
pp. 44–51, 2015. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2014.2371071.
[30] C. Alper, L. Lattanzio, L. De Michielis, P. Palestri, L. Selmi, and A. M.
Ionescu, “Quantum Mechanical Study of the Germanium Electron–Hole
Bilayer Tunnel FET,” IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 60,
no. 9, pp. 2754–2760, 2013. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2013.2274198.
[31] J. T. Teherani, S. Agarwal, E. Yablonovitch, J. L. Hoyt, and D. A.
Antoniadis, “Impact of Quantization Energy and Gate Leakage in
Bilayer Tunneling Transistors,” IEEE Electron Device Letters, vol. 34,
no. 2, pp. 298–300, 2013. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2012.2229458.